THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE BILL

No. 2217 Session of 2020

INTRODUCED BY DOWLING, METZGAR, REESE, TOPPER, WARNER, RIGBY, COX, KIM, PICKETT, SCHMITT, RYAN, KINSEY, KORTZ, LONGIETTI, HENNESSEY, SONNEY, MILLARD, BURNS, GREINER, BERNSTINE, T. DAVIS, HILL-EVANS, CAUSER, STRUZZI, MURT, SAINATO AND ROEBUCK, JANUARY 15, 2020

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, JANUARY 15, 2020

AN ACT

- Designating a bridge, identified as Bridge Key 40269, on that portion of US 219 over State Route 2047, Summit Township,
- 3 Somerset County, as the SP4 Michael William Twigg Memorial
- 4 Bridge.
- 5 The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
- 6 hereby enacts as follows:
- 7 Section 1. SP4 Michael William Twigg Memorial Bridge.
- 8 (a) Findings.--The General Assembly finds and declares as
- 9 follows:
- 10 (1) Michael William Twigg was born on August 4, 1946,
- and was a resident of Meyersdale Borough when he enlisted in
- the United States Army on July 7, 1966, and entered selective
- 13 service.
- 14 (2) Twigg was a heavy vehicle driver and served with C
- 15 Company, 4th Engineer Battalion, 4th Infantry Division, and
- 16 reached Specialist 4th Class.
- 17 (3) SP4 Twigg died March 25, 1967, from small arms fire

- in Tay Ninh Province, South Vietnam.
- 2 (b) Designation.--The bridge, identified as Bridge Key
- 3 40269, located on US 219 over State Route 2047, Summit Township,
- 4 Somerset County, is designated the SP4 Michael William Twigg
- 5 Memorial Bridge.
- 6 (c) Signs.--The Department of Transportation shall erect and
- 7 maintain appropriate signs displaying the name of the bridge to
- 8 traffic in both directions on the bridge.
- 9 Section 2. Effective date.
- 10 This act shall take effect in 60 days.